
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS (Q&A) 
 

CENTER STREET AND EL DORADO STREET BRIDGE  
FEDERAL PROJECT NO.:  BRLS 5008(103) 

CITY PROJECT NO.:  PW9748 
 
 

1. If unsound concrete hydro demolition removal persists past depths of 1” (unsound 
concrete can typically be found as deep as 4”), will the additional hydro-blasting 
required be paid for as a Contract Change Order? 

 
 Answer: Any blasting beyond 1” depth is included in the price per square foot. 
 

2. How are conforms to be handled at the beginning (BB) and end (EB) of the 
bridge?  We are adding 1” thickness to the bridge deck with the polyester 
overlay.  To avoid creating a ‘bump’ at BB/EB, are contractors supposed to grind the 
EB/BB to tie-in the polyester overlay to match? 

 
 Answer: Plans show conform to existing pavement. 
 

3. Plan pages 8 and 10 show the staged lane closure extending past W. and E. Church 
Street.  Are these parts of E. and W. Church Street going to be closed during stage 
construction so motorists don’t drive through the closure? 

 
 Answer: Church Street to remain open. 
 

4. Does the City or the Contractor pay for Railroad Flagging when required? 
 

Answer: Contractor shall pay for flagging if required by the BN&SF Roadmaster. 
See Special Provisions page SP-57, near bottom of the page for the BN&SF 
Roadmaster contact information. 

 
5. Can you specify approved products to be used for the Lithium Treatment? 

 
 Answer: The Contractor to provide Lithium product approved by Caltrans. 
 

6. If work is to be in a stationary closure 24/7 why are the working hours from 9am to 
3:30pm? 

 
Answer: Work within the stationary closures are not limited to these working 
hours period. Work outside of the stationary closures such as temporary lane 
closure for the day are limited to these working hours. Extended working hours 
require the approval of the Engineer. 

 
7. Will all unsound concrete not identified in the plans be require to be removed by 

hydro-blasting? 
 

Answer: Yes, hydro-blasting is required to remove all unsound concrete not 
identified in the plans. 
 


